11

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 17 JANUARY 2017

EC2017-26

BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS ACT
ADVISORY BOARD
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 30 of the Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. B-5 Council made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
Nancy Chiasson 17 January 2017
Stratford to

(vice Steven B. Ellis, term expired) 17 January 2020
David McCarthy 17 January 2017
Stratford

(vice Brian Reid, term expired) 17 January 2020
Kathe Nissen 17 January 2017
Charlottetown to

(vice Rodney MacLean, term expired) 17 January 2020
Ray Peters 17 January 2017
Hunter River to

(vice Scott Newson, term expired) 22 January 2020
Sean Wheeler 17 January 2017
Charlottetown to

(vice Lloyd Cudmore, term expired) 17 January 2020

Further, Council designated Nancy Chiasson as chairperson of the Advisory
Board pursuant to subsection 30(2) of the said Act.



12

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 17 JANUARY 2017

EC2017-27

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
ISLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 7 of Order-in-Council EC1999-262 of 25 May 1999, as
amended by Orders-in-Council EC2003-397 of 22 July 2003 and EC2007-578 of
25 September 2007, Council made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
as members

Karen Lavers 17 January 2017
Charlottetown to

(vice Marcella A. Carota, term expired) 17 January 2020

Gabe Keough 17 January 2017

Summerside to

(vice Philip A. Acorn, term expired) 17 January 2020
EC2017-28

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
(TOLLFREE QUITLINE NUMBERS
ON TOBACCO PACKAGING INITIATIVE
AMENDMENT NO. 2)

WITH
THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Health and Wellness to enter into an
agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of
Health, to continue support of toll-free quitline numbers and cessation web portal
address on tobacco packaging for the period April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2019,
such as more particularly described in the draft agreement.

EC2017-29
FARM PRACTICES ACT

FARM PRACTICES REVIEW BOARD
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 3(1) of the Farm Practices Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
F-4.1 Council made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
via clause (a)
Helga Miehle 17 January 2017

New Dominion to
(vice Heather Dixon, term expired) 17 January 2020



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

13

17 JANUARY 2017

EC2017-30

GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 2(2) of the Grain Elevators Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. G-6, Council made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
James Mclver 17 January 2017
Albany to
(vice Gerald Maclsaac, term expired) 17 January 2020
EC2017-31
HOLLAND COLLEGE ACT
BOARD OF GOVERNORS

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 6(1) of the Holland College Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap.
H-6 Council made the following appointment:

NAME

via clause (c)

TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Bruce Maclsaac 17 January 2017

Charlottetown to

(vice Barry Beck, term expired) 17 January 2020
EC2017-32

ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 3(1)(d) of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-11, Council made the following appointments:

NAME

Terry McKenna
Charlottetown
(vice Ferne MacPhail, term expired)

Jean Tingley
Wheatley River
(reappointed)

TERM OF APPOINTMENT

17 January 2017
to
17 January 2020

21 December 2013
to
21 December 2020



14

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 17 JANUARY 2017

EC2017-33

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
RONALD J. ALLAIN
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Ronald J.
Allain of Charlton, Massachusetts to acquire a land holding of approximately
seven (7) acres of land at Ebbsfleet, Lot 2, Prince County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, being acquired from Adrian B. Doucette and Shirley M. Doucette
both of Ebbsfleet, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property
is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2017-34

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
CARSON ROBERT PEGG
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Carson
Robert Pegg of Calgary, Alberta to acquire a land holding of approximately ten
(10) acres of land at Howe Bay, Lot 56, Kings County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, being acquired from Steven K. Kesstler and Tammy Kesstler both
of Penticton, British Columbia PROVIDED THAT the said real property is
identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2017-35

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
PAUL SAMLETZKI AND RENE JANE SAMLETZKI
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act
R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Paul Samletzki and Rene
Jane Samletzki both of Langley, British Columbia, to acquire a land holding of
approximately six decimal four eight (6.48) acres of land at Murray Harbour, Lot
64, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from
Florence E. Harris of Murray Harbour, Prince Edward Island.



15

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 17 JANUARY 2017

EC2017-36

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
PAUL SAMLETZKI AND RENE JANE SAMLETZKI
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Paul
Samletzki and Rene Jane Samletzki both of Langley, British Columbia to acquire
a land holding of approximately eight decimal five two (8.52) acres of land at
Murray Harbour, Lot 64, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being
acquired from Florence E. Harris of Murray Harbour, Prince Edward Island
PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use
pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said
Act.

EC2017-37

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
BIRCH FARMS LIMITED
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands
Protection Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Birch
Farms Limited of Summerside, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of
approximately two hundred and twenty-eight decimal five nine (228.59) acres of
land at Middleton, Lot 26, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
being acquired from George Gerald McCabe and Bertha McCabe both of Central
Bedeque, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is
identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2017-38

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
CROMBIE PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Crombie Property
Holdings Limited of Stellarton, Nova Scotia to acquire a land holding of
approximately five (5) acres of land at Stratford, Lot 48, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Kel-Mac Incorporated of
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.



16

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 17 JANUARY 2017

EC2017-39

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
HILLTOP PRODUCE LTD.
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Hilltop
Produce Ltd. of Kinkora, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of
approximately one hundred and seven (107) acres of land at Kinkora, Lot 27,
Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Carmen
Kelly of Kinkora, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property
is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.

EC2017-40

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING
VY BUILD INC.
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to VY Build Inc. of
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately
six decimal nine three (6.93) acres of land at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Donald MacKinnon of
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.

EC2017-41

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND
BARRY & ELLEN CUDMORE INC.
(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2014-740 of
December 9, 2014, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission
for Barry & Ellen Cudmore Inc. of Brackley Beach, Prince Edward Island to
acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to three
hundred and eighty-one (381) acres of land as part of the said corporation's
aggregate land holdings.



17

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 17 JANUARY 2017

EC2017-42

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND
BARRY & ELLEN CUDMORE INC.
(APPROVAL)

Pursuant to section 5 and clause 5.3(1)(b) of the Prince Edward Island Lands
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Barry &
Ellen Cudmore Inc. of Brackley Beach, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease,
an interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to six hundred (600) acres of
land as part of the said corporation's aggregate land holdings PROVIDED THAT
the said Barry & Ellen Cudmore Inc. files a statement with the Island Regulatory
and Appeals Commission within one year of the date of this Order and prior to 31
December in every subsequent year disclosing the parcel number, the acreage and
the term of lease for each parcel leased during the reporting period covered by the
statement.

EC2017-43

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LANDS PROTECTION ACT
APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND
BERCKEN FARMS INC.

(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2014-339 of May
27, 2014, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission for
Bercken Farms Inc. of Harrington, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, an
interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to four hundred and fifty (450)
acres of land as part of the said corporation's aggregate land holdings.

EC2017-44

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
ACTING MINISTER
APPOINTMENT

Under authority of subsection 4(2) of the Public Departments Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. P-29 the following appointment was made:

Honourable Robert Henderson to be Acting Minister of Agriculture and
Fisheries commencing on the 19th day of January 2017, and continuing for the
duration of the absence from the Province of Honourable Alan Mclsaac.



	EC2017-26BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS ACTADVISORY BOARDAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2017-27ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACTISLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2017-28EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(TOLLFREE QUITLINE NUMBERSON TOBACCO PACKAGING INITIATIVEAMENDMENT NO. 2)WITHTHE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2017-29FARM PRACTICES ACTFARM PRACTICES REVIEW BOARDAPPOINTMENT
	EC2017-30GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACTPRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATIONAPPOINTMENT
	EC2017-31HOLLAND COLLEGE ACTBOARD OF GOVERNORSAPPOINTMENT
	EC2017-32ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACTISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSIONAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2017-33PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGRONALD J. ALLAIN(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-34PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGCARSON ROBERT PEGG(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-35PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGPAUL SAMLETZKI AND RENE JANE SAMLETZKI(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-36PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGPAUL SAMLETZKI AND RENE JANE SAMLETZKI(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-37PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGBIRCH FARMS LIMITED(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-38PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGCROMBIE PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-39PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGHILLTOP PRODUCE LTD.(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-40PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGVY BUILD INC.(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-41PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LAND BARRY & ELLEN CUDMORE INC.(TO RESCIND)
	EC2017-42PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LANDBARRY & ELLEN CUDMORE INC.(APPROVAL)
	EC2017-43PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LAND BERCKEN FARMS INC.(TO RESCIND)
	EC2017-44PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTACTING MINISTERAPPOINTMENT

